PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6932351

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EDWARD ARKANS	08/06/2014
BRIAN LAKIN	08/06/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GNOTRIX, LLC
Street Address:	1857 Diamond Street
City:	San Marcos
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92078

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62026026
Application Number:	14803012

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)563-1460

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3105631456

Email: jhenricks@hsh-iplaw.com
Correspondent Name: JAMES A. HENRICKS

Address Line 1: 1415 COMMERCIAL AVENUE #106
Address Line 4: ANACORTES, WASHINGTON 98221

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00301-020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES A. HENRICKS
SIGNATURE:	/JAMES A HENRICKS/
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=14-08-06_SignedAssignment_020#page1.tif source=14-08-06_SignedAssignment_020#page2.tif source=14-08-06_SignedAssignment_020#page3.tif source=14-08-06_SignedAssignment_020#page4.tif

PATENT 506885531 REEL: 057578 FRAME: 0487

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Edward Arkans, residing at 7349 Corte Hortensia, Carlsbad, CA 92009, and Brian Lakin, residing at 2339 Amber Lane, Escondido, CA 92026, the undersigned inventors and the ASSIGNORS herein, have invented a new and unobvious Systems and Methods for Multiple Pulses for Treatment of Peripheral Artery Conditions, for which we have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 62/026,026, on July 17, 2014, which application has been executed by me concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, Gnotrix, LLC, a corporation of California having a place of business at 1857 Diamond Street, San Marcos, California 92078, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon by a recordable assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to me paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the ASSIGNORS, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to the application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon the inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on the inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries and patent authorities and agencies foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS also represent and warrant to ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNORS are the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon, and have full authority to make this Assignment; that the inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon have not heretofore been pledged, hypothecated or otherwise encumbered, and is in all respects free and clear; that the validity of the inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon have never been questioned; and that ASSIGNORS will not and have not entered into any contract or made any commitment that will or may impair ASSIGNEE'S rights hereunder.

And for the above-named considerations, WE do hereby agree that WE will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for the inventions and any and all other papers and documents

Assignment

1 of 3

Serial No. 62/026,026 Atty. No. 00301-020

and do all other and further lawful acts that the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on the inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, the ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, and the ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in the name of the ASSIGNEE or in the name of the ASSIGNEE'S successors or assigns, Letters Patent for the inventions before competent International Authorities, including the WORLD INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ORGANIZATION, and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

C)/2

Dated: <u>6/6/14</u>	Edward Arkans 7349 Corte Hortensia Carlsbad, CA 92009
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) ss. COUNTY OF)	
, the undersign Edward Arkans personally known to me	, 2014, before me gned Notary Public, personally appeared (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory e is subscribed to the within instrument and ne same.
(SEAL)	Notary Public

Dated: 8-6-2014	Brian Lakin 2339 Amber Lane Escondido, CA 92026
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) ss. COUNTY OF)	
Lakin personally known to me (or proved	ed Notary Public, personally appeared Brian to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) subscribed to the within instrument and
(SEAL)	Notary Public

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	•
San diean	}
County of SWI OICO	J
On B. O. Date before me, MST	1MA VICOUCH MOTOR VICOUR AND Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared BY 10th LAKI	in, Edward Arkans
Commence of the Commence of th	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	,
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
	be the person(s) whose name(s) is/a@ subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
	executed the same in his/her/(heir authorized capacity(les)) and that by his/her/(their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
THE PACE	and that by his/her(their signature(s) on the instrument the
CRISTINA KLEPACH Commission # 1986552	acted, executed the instrument.
Motory Public - California	Loostify under DENALTY OF DED HIDV under the love of
San Diego County My Comm. Expires Jul 29, 2016	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true
My Comm. Expires Jul 23, 2010	and correct.
	Witness my hand and official seal.∕
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public
·	
	TIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law,	it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and	reattáchment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Degument Date:	Number of Pages:
Document Date	Number of Fages
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Individual	☐ Individual
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHTTHUMBPRINT OF SIGNER	
Li ilusiee	E nasce
☐ Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:
A	

PATENT REEL: 057578 FRAME: 0491

RECORDED: 09/23/2021